
Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee
Date: Wednesday, 20 October 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Floral Pavillion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please 
contact the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, 
in advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 20)

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2021.

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS 

5.1 Public Questions

Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, Friday 15 October 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 10.

5.2 Statements and petitions

Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, Friday 15 October 2021 to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer (committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt 
with in accordance with Standing Order 11.1.

Petitions may be presented to the Committee. The person 
presenting the petition will be allowed to address the meeting 
briefly (not exceeding one minute) to outline the aims of the 
petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another appropriate 
body of the Council within whose terms of reference it falls 
without discussion, unless a relevant item appears elsewhere 
on the Agenda. Please give notice of petitions to 
committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

5.3 Questions by Members

Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8.

SECTION A - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS

6. STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, PROGRESS 
REPORT (Pages 21 - 32)

7. LOVE WIRRAL STRATEGY (Pages 33 - 54)

8. THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 
55 - 68)

SECTION B - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

9. ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 69 - 100)

SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 101 - 108)

mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 September 2021

Present: Councillor EA Grey (Chair)

Councillors H Collinson
S Foulkes
C O'Hagan
I Williams
B Berry

M Collins
S Mountney
C Cooke
H Cameron
A Brame

17 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair opened the meeting and reminded everyone that the meeting was 
being webcast and a copy is retained on the Council’s website.

18 APOLOGIES 

Councillors Andy Corkhill and Les Rowlands had given apologies for absence 
and were deputised by Councillors Alan Brame and Helen Cameron 
respectively.

19 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
declarations of interests.

20 MINUTES 

Resolved (by assent) – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment, Climate Emergency 
and Transport Committee held on 14 June 2021 be approved and 
adopted as a correct record.

21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Question 1 from Sally Scott
Re: Declaration of Climate Emergency and Carbon Literacy Training
In July 2019 Wirral Borough Council was one of the early Local Authorities to 
declare a Climate Emergency. This Declaration affects every area of Council 
responsibility. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



It is significant that The Declaration made by WBC in July 2019 includes a 
commitment to become a Carbon Literate Organisation - with all elected 
and employed members of the Council undergoing Carbon Literacy Training.
Two years on, it is increasingly clear that catastrophic, global climate change 
is already upon us, and academic climate researchers, meteorologists, and 
economists, in fact experts from many different disciplines are calling for an 
urgent scaling up of Climate Crisis Action.  Action is needed at every level of 
society, with an increasing number of ‘ordinary’ citizens ready to do their part.
The Committee for Climate Change, who advise the Government, have stated 
very clearly that Local Authorities are well placed to play a major part in the 
action, as they have local knowledge and understanding of their area and are 
probably very well motivated to help their own residents – this was shown to 
be true during the pandemic and can be true again. 
The importance of Carbon Literacy is that if Councillors, especially decision 
makers, need to be aware of the realities of Climate Change to avoid 
supporting ill-advised, and possibly, costly policies, which unintentionally 
making the Climate Crisis worse.
Council staff use procedures to ensure that Council’s policies are in
[...]
r the delivery of the key decisions which are within the 
remit of the Committee.  

Councillor Liz Grey proposed that Active Travel be restored to the 
Committee’s Work programme. This was seconded by Councillor Steve 
Foulkes.

Resolved:
That the proposed Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport 
Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year be noted and that active travel items removed after the Committee 
voted to keep them be restored to the Work Programme of this 
Committee including active travel funding and strategy. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 October 2021 

REPORT TITLE: STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, 
PROGRESS REPORT

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides an update for Members on progress of the council’s current 
programme to improve and upgrade its street lighting stock, as well as on potential future 
proposals for street lighting.

The improvement of Wirral’s street lighting infrastructure contributes to the Wirral Plan 
2021-26 themes of sustainable environment and safe and pleasant communities. 

This matter affects all wards within the borough.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is recommended to note 
the contents of this report.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The condition and efficacy of the council’s street lighting infrastructure is very 
important to residents and Members alike.  A major contract supporting the 
improvement of the council’s street lighting stock and providing significant financial 
and environmental benefits is nearing completion and accordingly it is appropriate to 
update Members at this time.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report provides an update on an improvement programme containing previously 
agree
[...]
Consequently, a further fully-evidenced, safety-related, business case submission 
will be presented to the council’s Capital and Assets (CAG) group and Investment 
and Change Board (ICB) in due course requesting funding of up to £1.8m per 
annum, over a 10-year rolling programme period.

Page 32



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 20 October 2021

REPORT TITLE: LOVE WIRRAL STRATEGY
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides Committee with recommendations for the Council’s Love Wirral 
Strategy (attached as Appendix 1), which sets out the Council’s approach to further develop 
on the successes of the Loving our Environment strategy, engaging with Wirral’s 
communities and visitors to protect, respect and enjoy Wirral’s parks, beaches, towns and 
local areas.

The Love Wirral Strategy will focus on set stages to tackle areas where littering, dog 
fouling, trade waste and graffiti and fly posting are prevalent to bring about positive 
behaviour change:  

1. Intelligence-led decision making – gathering information to highlight hot spot 
locations and experiences from local residents.

2. Enabling – audit of existing infrastructure (e.g. bins and dog fouling bag dispensers), 
to make sure that there is sufficient and fit-for-purpose litter bin provision, that is in 
the right place.

3. Education – communication campaigns, signage, floor stencils.

4. Engagement – face-to-face engagement (following Covid-safe procedures and 
practices) with people at hot spot locations, local schools and businesses.

5. Enforcement – the Council employs an in-house enforcement service.  Enforcement 
will be the final step, following the above stages.  

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.  It is a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee are requested to:

1. Approve the Love Wirral Strategy.
2. Receive regular progress updates on the delivery of th
[...]
017, 

we know that the appearance of the borough is very important to Wirral residents.  

Area cleanliness is a key driver for local area satisfaction and dog fouling in 

particular is seen as an issue in most areas.

This strategy sets out to further develop on the successes of the Loving our 

Environment strategy, engaging with Wirral’s communities to engender a pride in the 

local area and environment.  We will focus on education, engagement, infrastructure 

and proportionate enforcement, to encourage people towards positive behaviour.

We are committed to empowering residents to help them protect their local 

environment, where communities are proud of their area and love where they live.  

1.2 People Doing More 

Over the past few years, we have supported Wirral residents to do more in their local 

environment, providing over 600 litter picking kits and collected litter removal to 

individuals, groups and schools. Many parks are supported by “Friends of” 

volunteers.

We are committed to building on these positive relationships, to support and 

empower residents to take an active role in improving and looking after their local 

area.  We will continue to listen and improve our relationship with volunteers and 

Page 43



4

work within local areas to provide sustainable solutions and improvements to the 

local environment.  This could include supporting volunteers with equipment, advice 

and support to look after areas of land and building curriculums in partnership with 

schools that will enable young people to take an active role in their local area.

1.3 Encourage Positive Behaviour  

Our environment can be spoiled by the anti-social and uncaring actions of a minority 

of residents and visitors.  We are clear that behaviour change needs to occur, to 

prevent litter and anti-social behaviour occurring in the first place.  We will support 

residents and councillors to lead by example and promote and encourage people to 

take more responsi
[...]
one, with a smiley face and writing on it that says “Thank you 

for keeping this beach clean!  Enjoy!”

Page 54



ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE
Wednesday 20 October 2021

REPORT TITLE: THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 
DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE

REPORT SUMMARY

This report presents The Wirral Plan 2021-26 Draft Delivery Plans. The Plans were approved 
at Council on 6th September 2021, together with the recommendation that engagement and 
discussion with relevant Committees would take place to further shape the underpinning 
delivery plans and work programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan.

For completeness, a full set of the draft Delivery Plans is attached in Appendix 1. Members 
of the Committee are asked to comment on the specific thematic priorities that fall within the 
remit of this Committee.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Environment Climate Emergency and Transport Committee is recommended to:

Consider and comment on the draft Delivery Plans, as they relate to Environment Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee  set out in Appendix 1 to this report; 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Wirral Plan is a key policy document for the Borough, and drives the high level 
priorities, ambition, and key deliverables for the organisation. The Plan reflects what 
people have told us is important to them and will be used to help all staff understand 
their role in helping to deliver our corporate priorities.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Wirral Plan is a key policy document and is vital for the Council’s planning and 
development in the coming years. Council on 6th September 2021 referred the draft 
Delivery Plans to Committees for further consideration, hence the report. The 
Delivery Plans have been developed through engagement and feedback to agree 
the proposed priorities. Other options could have been to omit these priorities but 
then the Delivery Plans wo
[...]
is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

RECOMMENDATION/S 

Members are invited to note and comment on the proposed Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 
municipal year.

Page 101

Agenda Item 10



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport 
Committee have the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work 
programme. 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 A number of workplan formats were explored, with the current framework open to 
amendment to match the requirements of the Committee. 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3.1 The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its partners. 
The programme will be informed by: 

 The Council Plan 
  The Council’s transformation programme 
  The Council’s Forward Plan 
  Service performance information 
  Risk management information 
  Public or service user feedback 
 Referrals from Council Terms of Reference 

The Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee has responsibility for 
parks and open spaces, highways management and infrastructure, coastal protection 
and flood defence and environment and waste matters. It is the Committee that leads on 
behalf of the Council in responding to and matters concerning the Climate Emergency. 

The Committee is charged by full Council to undertake responsibility for the Council’s 
role and functions: 

(a) in co-ordinating the response to cross-cutting sustainability issues such as 
reducing carbon emissions, climate change response, improving resource 
efficiency and developing sustainable energy;  

(b) in relation to all highways matters and as highway authority, street authority, 
bridge authority, including but not limited to public open spaces, street furniture 
on the highway and open spaces or parts of open spaces immediately adjacent 
to the highway;

(c) in relation to t
[...]
 Fox Complete 

Hoylake Beach Working Group Feb 2021 Colin 
Clayton/Neil 
Thomas

Completed

Climate Emergency Working Group December 
2020

Mike 
Cockburn

Completed

Active Travel TBC TBC Julie Barnes Ongoing
Task and Finish work
Allotment provision Task & 
Finish

Workshop and 
Report

October 
2020

Alex 
Davidson

Complete

Spotlight sessions / workshops

Corporate scrutiny / Other 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, PROGRESS REPORT
	Enc. 1 for STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, PROGRESS REPORT

	7 Love Wirral Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Love Wirral Strategy

	8 THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS
	Updated Wirral Plan Delivery Plans v1 ECET

	9 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee Performance Report
	Environment Committee.pdf
	Councillor Enquiries & Complaints Neighbourhoods.pdf
	Highways Committee.pdf


	10 Work Programme Update
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20 October 2021

Present: Councillor EA Grey (Chair)

Councillors H Collinson
S Foulkes
C O'Hagan
I Williams
B Berry

M Collins
S Mountney
L Rowlands
C Cooke
A Brame

29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s website 
for two years.

The Chair led the Committee Members in standing for a minute’s silence in 
memory of Councillor Andy Corkhill, Alderman Gerry Ellis and MP David 
Amess who had all passed away recently.

The Chair spoke about Councillor Andy Corkhill and his genuine commitment 
to environmental and active travel matters.

30 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence.

31 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and any 
other relevant interest and to state the nature of the interest. There were no 
declarations of interests.

32 MINUTES 

The Chair noted that there had been a commitment in an answer at the last 
meeting to publish the names of Members who had undertaken carbon 
literacy training. This will be added and the minutes republished. 

Resolved (by assent) – 
That, subject to the addition of the names of Members who had 
undertaken Carbon Literacy training, the minutes of the meeting of the 



Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee held on 7 
September 2021 be approved and adopted as a correct record.

33 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

Question 1 – Julien Priest 
The Save Hoylake Beach Group, recently rebranded as Hoylake Beach 
Community, are campaigning on the basis that simple raking without the use 
of weedkiller will give them the ‘golden sands’ they expect.
 In a previous one of these meetings a Hoylake and Meols Ward Councillor 
expressed their view that neglecting the beach for a number of years until 
such time as the new Beach Management Plan has been approved by Natural 
England will result in the beach vegetation situation being irreversible.
At that same meeting a Council Officer responded to said Councillor with the 
view that removal of the vegetation from the beach would require bulldozing.
The public facebook group ‘Hoylake Beach - The Evidence’ references 
studies on the control of Spartina that show mechanical removal leads to a 
42.8% increase in plant density in subsequent growing seasons because this 
grass propagates via underground rhizomes [roots] and any activity which 
fragments and redistributes those rhizomes, such as raking, will increase the 
rate at which the grass can spread when compared to doing nothing.
The public facebook group ‘Hoylake Beach - The Evidence’ also references 
scientific papers that explain how one effective treatment for controlling the 
vegetation is complete removal of the substrate [sand] containing these 
rhizomes [roots] which extend 30-40 cm underground.
To eradicate vegetation from the beach scientific evidence points to a 
requirement for bulldozing the foreshore and wholesale removal of huge 
amounts of sand to a significant depth, not simply raking the surface of the 
beach.
My question:

 Are the current studies fully assessing what would be required to 
remove and eradicate vegetation from Hoylake beach? 

And an assurance:
 Will the full impact of what is required, both environmental and 

financial, be explained in the public consultation so that those who 
expect to see "golden sands" with no vegetation fully understand 
exactly what they are asking for?

Answer: [Cllr Elizabeth Grey] The ecological and Geomorphological study is 
looking at the evolution of the foreshore based on historic changes and an 
improved understanding of the ecological communities. Predictions of future 
change based on climate change and management options will also be 
considered, however the study is not considering eradication of vegetation 
from Hoylake beach. We can and should include financial implications of each 
option in the public consultation, as well as explaining environmental 
implications. Thank you for your question.



Supplementary Question 1 – Julien Priest 
The recently tabled motion calling for the Director of Neighbourhoods to 
engage with Natural England regards the continued spread of spartina 
grasses appears to be merely aiming to score political points and spread 
misinformation, fear and divisiveness in the community.
Item 47 resolution (iii) of the 16 March 2021 meeting of this committee agreed 
to consult with a Coastal Advisory Group of experts who were to offer 
impartial APOLITICAL advice on current and future windblown sand and 
beach management.
Can the committee give an assurance that this dialogue with an expert 
apolitical advisory group is under way and if not, why not, and if not yet taking 
place, when will this important dialogue begin? 

Answer: [Cllr Elizabeth Grey] Officers were required by the Environment, 
Climate Emergency and Transport Committee to consult with the Coastal 
Advisory Group on the specification for movement of sand from the sea wall 
at Hoylake ahead of undertaking a HRA and applying for assent. The Coastal 
Advisory Group were emailed on the 4th August 2021. One response was 
received by the deadline of 23rd August. I can only assume that the group of 
specialists were expecting to meet with officers, and I admit that this is what I 
expected as Chair of the Committee, rather than just an email. If email is not 
the most appropriate or expected form of consultation, then I am sure we can 
arrange a meeting even if its virtual, to follow through with the requirements of 
this Committee when we voted to request officers to consult with the Coastal 
Advisory Group. I would expect that this meeting takes place before the end 
of the calendar year and discusses best practice for the management of wind-
blown sand. 

Question 2 – Keith Randles 
(Partially read out by Chair in Mr. Randles Absence)
With community safety being within this committee’s re-mit, please will 
someone visit the RNLI station in Hoylake and review the metal railing area 
that borders a public footpath which is being buried by sand?
There is now large volume of sand built up on the left-hand side of the station, 
which is now being heralded as the development of a sand dune. In reality, 
sand is being blown into this corner of the beach and the railing and the 
footpath are now completely hidden, only the tips of the railing now show.
This represents a very real health and safety issue, as in a major trip hazard 
and this was also a disabled access point too.
I have reported this twice before to Wirral Borough council with some matter 
of urgency, via 2 emails.
1st email was sent on the 14th April 2021 to Neil Thomas and Elizabeth Grey, 
with these same attached photographs. 
“Not sure if you are aware but there is a footpath on the perimeter of the RNLI 
station which is blocked totally with a huge sand drift/dune that is blocking 
wheelchair and general public access to this area and needs immediate 
attention” 



On the 15th of April had a reply from Elizabeth Grey regarding the above, 
“Thanks for your email and photos. I will share these with officers”
2nd email sent 25th June via Andrew Gardner, which was forwarded to Martin 
Jones.
“Dear Councillor Gardner, just an enquiry, who is responsible for this public 
footpath on the Old Hoylake baths site, which is now part of the RNLI station 
now, if you could find out for that would be very much appreciated. 
It’s only a matter of time before someone has a serious accident due its 
height, as it is a trip hazard. 
I did make Councillor Grey aware of this blocked footpath in April & to date did 
not receive any further updates from her regarding it. 
As it is not part of the SSSI I feel it can & should be cleared for not only 
general public’s safety but also disable access too, which I referred to 
Councillor Grey at the time of our email exchange. 
The last photo is of Anglesey council workers clearing such a build-up of sand 
at Trearddur bay, they seem to recognize the dangers of these hazards”
To-date Martin Jones has not responded to my enquiry regarding this matter.
My question is:
Now that I have brought this potentially dangerous situation to this 
committee's attention (a blocked drain…), can you assure me that this matter 
will be given some serious consideration and have it investigated, and 
hopefully have it addressed soon before someone gets hurt?

Answer: [Cllr Elizabeth Grey] Thank you for your question regarding the 
wind-blown sand on the footpath at the perimeter of the RNLI station at 
Hoylake. The Council will undertake a risk assessment, and depending upon 
the outcome of the risk assessment any appropriate actions will be 
undertaken.

Question 3 – June Turner [00:11:58 –00:13:58]
(Partially read out by Chair in Dr. Turner’s absence)
Between 1690 and 1739, the silting up and eventual sanding over of an 
offshore channel created a direct sand transport route between a sandbank in 
the Mersey and Formby.  In a single stormy night, so much sand came ashore 
that the church had to be moved inland and the streets and agricultural lands 
were entirely covered. 
Between 1918 and 1938, the north channel of the Ribble silted up and sanded 
over, providing a direct sand transport link between the town and an offshore 
sandbank and the beach level rose by around 7m.  Despite building a sand 
shield, the cost of keeping the promenade open and access to Blackpool was 
eventually more than the town could afford. The problem was solved by 
actively planting Marram grass in loose sand, seeding the dune which now lie 
between the promenade and beach.
The parallels with Hoylake are inescapable.  The Hoyle Lake channel has 
silted up, and in the last few years, finally sanded over. Hoylake is now 
exposed to the East Hoylake bank.  A single storm is now capable of closing 
the promenade



In 2000 Jemmett and Smith prepared a report for the council, which 
concluded that the existing approach to managing wind blow sand (in 2000) 
was unsustainable, that costs would continue to spiral upwards and that the 
changes were the result of the natural evolution of Liverpool Bay.  It also 
highlighted an issue of poor understanding and lack of acceptance of coastal 
habitat change by the local community, specifically referring to the 
misconception that Hoylake would “end up as another Parkgate”.   The report 
proposed the deliberate encouragement of a band of embryo dunes to 
interrupt the wind-blown sand pathway from the East Hoyle Bank to the 
promenade and test public acceptance to the trial.
 A similar trial has been carried out in Swansea, where a single storm in 2016 
required a £20,000 clean-up operation.  Using sand cleared from against the 
sea wall, chestnut paling fences and, local school children as manpower, 
Swansea Council in conjunction with Natural Resources Wales created test 
dunes.  In 2018 Storm Ali against required another massive clean-up 
operation, but crucially, the part of the promenade behind the new dunes was 
unaffected.
My question

 How much is the council spending on average to deal with windblown 
sand now, and how much more do you anticipate needing to spend in 
the future? 

And an assurance
 Given that the Jemmett report in 2020 has proven to be accurate in 

predicting the situation that we are in now, with respect to beach levels 
and habitat changes, will all parties represented at council undertake 
not to kick the can down the road again?

Answer: [Cllr Elizabeth Grey] Responsibility for dealing with the removal of 
wind-blown sand from all areas of Wirral coast falls to various service areas 
within the Council. 

 Parks and Countryside manage the removal of wind-blown sand from 
areas which do not form part of the adopted highway. Since April 2019, 
approximately £8,000 per year has been spent on managing wind-
blown sand and in future years this is predicted to rise to £10,000 per 
annum.

 Waste and Recycling remove accumulations of wind-blown sand from 
the adopted highway, [but] it’s not possible to identify exact spend as 
planned removal activities are built into the existing contract with Biffa. 
However, since April 2019 approximately £2,800 per annum has been 
spent on reactive works in addition to the planned works undertaken 
through the contracts. A figure of £30,000 per annum is estimated for 
future activities.

 Highways remove sand from highways drainage systems on planned 
and reactive basis. The approximate spend per annum is £6,000, so in 
total this is £46,000 per year removing wind-blown sand. 



The Council is undertaking public engagement and consultation on the 
development of beach management options for Hoylake. The Council is also 
undertaking an ecology and geomorphology study, which will consider likely 
future evolution of the beach under a range of management options. The 
preferred management option will be informed by these studies, but also by 
the framework set out by the discretionary advice received from Natural 
England and those set out by the habitat regulations.

34 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS 

No statements or petitions had been received.

35 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

There were no questions by Members.

36 STREET LIGHTING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME, PROGRESS REPORT 

The Assistant Director: Highways and Infrastructure presented the report of 
the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided an update for 
Members on progress of the Council’s current programme to improve and 
upgrade its street lighting stock, as well as on potential future proposals for 
street lighting. The contract for upgrading street lighting was to end in 
December 2021.

Members asked questions about the progress of the work and established 
that:

 By the end of the contract all streetlights, other than where they would 
be covered by alternative projects such as redevelopment, would have 
been replaced.

 Replacement of concrete columns would be enabled with a report to 
the Capital Assets Group.

 Reports of LED lighting affecting insects would be monitored. 
 Electric vehicle charging via lampposts would be trialled for 12 months 

then evaluated. Grant funding had been obtained to cover much of the 
costs of installation of charging units. 

 LED lights provided a 60% energy saving compared to sodium lighting. 

Resolved: 
That the contents of this report be noted and the team be congratulated 
for the successful delivery and output of the project.

37 LOVE WIRRAL STRATEGY 

The Assistant Director for Parks and Environment presented the report of the 
Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided recommendations for the 
Council’s Love Wirral Strategy (attached as Appendix 1 to the report), which 



set out the Council’s approach to further develop on the successes of the 
Loving our Environment strategy, engaging with Wirral’s communities and 
visitors to protect, respect and enjoy Wirral’s parks, beaches, towns and local 
areas. The Love Wirral Strategy focussed on set stages to tackle areas where 
littering, dog fouling, trade waste and graffiti and fly posting were prevalent to 
bring about positive behaviour change. Stages included identifying locations, 
auditing infrastructure, communication campaign, engagement with the 
community and enforcement, as a last resort.

Members noted how blessed Wirral was with volunteer groups who collected 
litter and looked after locations across the borough. They also noted how 
there was only a minority of people who caused the problems that required 
actions to alleviate. 

Councillor Allan Brame suggested an amendment to record the Committee’s 
thanks to the volunteer groups for the work they undertook. 

This was seconded by Councillor Liz Grey. 

Resolved – That
(1) the Love Wirral Strategy be approved. 
(2) regular progress updates on the delivery of the strategy be 

received.
(3) the Committee expresses its appreciate and thanks to the 

voluntary groups including the Wirral Wombles and New 
Brighteners who work hard to remove litter and maintain the 
cleanliness attractiveness of the Wirral.

This minute was subsequently amended at the meeting on 15 November 
2021 and the resolution now reads:

Resolved – That
(1) the Love Wirral Strategy be approved. 
(2) regular progress updates on the delivery of the strategy be 

received.
(3) the Committee expresses its appreciation and thanks to the 

voluntary groups including the Wirral Wombles and New 
Brighteners who work hard to remove litter and maintain the 
cleanliness and attractiveness of the Wirral.

38 THE WIRRAL PLAN 2021-2026 DRAFT DELIVERY PLANS 

The Director of Neighbourhood Services presented the report of the Chief 
Executive which presented The Wirral Plan 2021-26 Draft Delivery Plans. The 
Plans were approved at Council on 6 September 2021, together with the 
recommendation that engagement and discussion with relevant Committees 



would take place to further shape the underpinning delivery plans and work 
programmes required to implement the Wirral Plan. 

Members asked questions about details of the report and were reassured that 
the numbers of trees planted was net of disease and failure.

Resolved – 
That the draft Delivery Plan be noted.

39 ENVIRONMENT, CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Assistant Director for Highways and Infrastructure introduced the report 
of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided a performance 
update on areas which the Committee was responsible for. The aim was to 
bring quarterly reports subsequently.

Members questioned some of the terms used for clarification and praised 
progress shown. 

Resolved – 
That the content of the performance report be noted.

40 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Members considered the proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

Resolved:
That the proposed Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport 
Committee work programme for the remainder of the 2021/22 municipal 
year be noted.


